

## AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 473

Sponsor: SENATOR BAKER

Printer's No. 478

1 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 3 and 4, by striking out "the  
2 offense of corruption of minors, for"

3 Amend Bill, page 1, lines 9 through 20; page 2, lines 1  
4 through 19; by striking out all of said lines on said pages and  
5 inserting

6 Section 1. Section 6305 heading, (a.1), (f)(1)(i)(D) and (k)  
7 of Title 18 of the Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes are  
8 amended to read:

9 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 20 and 21, by striking out "1  
10 alternative nicotine products and vapor"

11 Amend Bill, page 2, lines 22 through 30; page 3, lines 1  
12 through 15; by striking out all of said lines on said pages and  
13 inserting

14 \* \* \*

15 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 18 and 19, by striking out "1  
16 alternative nicotine product or vapor product"

17 Amend Bill, page 3, lines 22 and 23, by striking out "1  
18 alternative nicotine product or vapor product"

19 Amend Bill, page 4, lines 1 through 30; page 5, lines 1  
20 through 11; by striking out all of said lines on said pages and  
21 inserting

22 \* \* \*

23 Amend Bill, page 5, lines 13 and 14, by striking out "1

1 alternative nicotine products or vapor products"

2 Amend Bill, page 5, lines 15 and 16, by striking out ",

3 alternative nicotine products or vapor products"

4 Amend Bill, page 5, lines 17 through 30; page 6, lines 1  
5 through 28; by striking out all of said lines on said pages and  
6 inserting

7 \* \* \*

8 Amend Bill, page 7, lines 2 through 9, by striking out all of  
9 said lines

10 Amend Bill, page 7, line 30; page 8, line 1; by striking out  
11 ", alternative nicotine products or vapor" in line 30 on page 7  
12 and "products" in line 1 on page 8

13 Amend Bill, page 8, line 8, by inserting a bracket before "A"

14 Amend Bill, page 8, lines 11 through 15, by striking out  
15 "The" in line 11 and all of lines 12 through 15 and inserting

16 ] As follows:

17 (1) The term includes:

18 (i) Any product containing, made or derived from  
19 tobacco or nicotine that is intended for human  
20 consumption, whether smoked, heated, chewed, absorbed,  
21 dissolved, inhaled, snorted, sniffed or ingested by any  
22 other means, including, but not limited to, a cigarette,  
23 a cigar, a little cigar, chewing tobacco, pipe tobacco,  
24 snuff and snus.

25 (ii) Any electronic device that delivers nicotine or  
26 another substance to a person inhaling from the device,  
27 including, but not limited to, an electronic cigarette,  
28 cigar, pipe and hookah.

29 (iii) Any component, part or accessory of the  
30 product or electronic device under subparagraphs (i) and  
31 (ii), whether or not sold separately.

32 (2) The term does not include a product that has been  
33 approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration for  
34 sale as a tobacco cessation product or for other therapeutic  
35 purposes where the product is marketed and sold solely for such  
36 approved purpose.

37 Amend Bill, page 8, lines 17 and 18, by striking out ",

1 alternative nicotine products or vapor products"

2 Amend Bill, page 8, lines 19 through 30; page 9, lines 1 and  
3 2; by striking out all of said lines on said pages

4 Amend Bill, page 9, lines 6 and 7, by striking out "an  
5 alternative nicotine products and vapor"

6 Amend Bill, page 9, line 9, by inserting a bracket before  
7 "tobacco,"

8 Amend Bill, page 9, lines 9 and 10, by striking out "an  
9 alternative nicotine product or a vapor product" and inserting  
10 ] a tobacco product

11 Amend Bill, page 9, line 18, by inserting after "uses"  
12 a

13 Amend Bill, page 9, lines 18 and 19, by striking out "an  
14 alternative nicotine product or a vapor"

15 Amend Bill, page 9, lines 27 and 28, by striking out "an  
16 alternative nicotine product and vapor"

17 Amend Bill, page 10, line 2, by inserting after "establish"  
18 a

19 Amend Bill, page 10, lines 3 and 4, by striking out "an  
20 alternative nicotine product and vapor"

21 Amend Bill, page 10, lines 5 and 6, by striking out "an  
22 alternative nicotine product and vapor"

23 Amend Bill, page 10, lines 19 through 26, by striking out all  
24 of said lines

25 Amend Bill, page 11, line 4, by inserting a bracket before  
26 ""Tobacco.""

27 Amend Bill, page 11, line 5, by inserting a bracket after

1 "form."

2 Amend Bill, page 11, lines 6 through 23, by striking out all  
3 of said lines and inserting

4 "Tobacco product." As follows:

5 (1) The term includes:

6 (i) Any product containing, made or derived from  
7 tobacco or nicotine that is intended for human  
8 consumption, whether smoked, heated, chewed, absorbed,  
9 dissolved, inhaled, snorted, sniffed or ingested by any  
10 other means, including, but not limited to, a cigarette,  
11 a cigar, a little cigar, chewing tobacco, pipe tobacco,  
12 snuff and snus.

13 (ii) Any electronic device that delivers nicotine or  
14 another substance to a person inhaling from the device,  
15 including, but not limited to, an electronic cigarette,  
16 cigar, pipe and hookah.

17 (iii) Any component, part or accessory of the  
18 product or electronic device under subparagraphs (i) and  
19 (ii), whether or not sold separately.

20 (2) The term does not include a product that has been  
21 approved by the United States Food and Drug Administration  
22 for sale as a tobacco cessation product or for other  
23 therapeutic purposes where the product is marketed and sold  
24 solely for such approved purpose.

25 Amend Bill, page 11, line 26, by striking out ", alternative  
26 nicotine products and vapor"

27 Amend Bill, page 11, line 30, by striking out ", alternative  
28 nicotine products and vapor product" and inserting  
29 products